## DRAFT Village of Upper Nyack Local Law #\_2\_ of 2023

Be it enacted by the Board of Trustees of the Village of Upper Nyack as follows:

## **SECTION 1. TITLE.**

A Local Law repealing Village of Upper Nyack General Ordinance 5.13.

## **SECTION 2. REPEALER.**

Upon the effective date of this Local Law, Village of Upper Nyack General Ordinance 5.13 shall be deemed repealed. This repeal shall not affect the validity of any permit issued under such General Ordinance.

## SECTION 3. WHEN EFFECTIVE.

This Local Law shall take effect immediately upon the filing with the Secretary of State.

